*Excluding unearned income

Lease liability maturities for 2023
 On

Demand
< 1 year

$
1– 2 years

$
2– 5 years

$
>5 years

$
Total

$
Motor Vehicles   -   66,176 37,382 19,424  -   122,982
Computer equipment  -   2,477 -   -   2,477
Total  - 68,653 37,382 19,424 - 125,459

Lease liability maturities for 2022
 On

Demand
< 1 year

$
1– 2years

$
2– 5years

$
>5 years

$
Total

$
Motor vehicle  -   135,480 33,877 9,353  -   178,710
Computer equipment  -   9,909 2,477   -   12,386
Total  - 145,389 36,354 9,353 - 191,096

Note 15E: Market risk

Interest rate risk
The branch has performed a sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest rate risk at
balance date. This sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect on current year results and equity
which could result from a change in this risk. As at 30th June 2022, the effect on profit and equity
as a result of changes in the interest rate, with all other variables remaining constant, would be
as follows:

Sensitivity analysis of the risk that the entity is exposed to for 2023

 Change in risk

variable %
Effect on

 Risk variable Profit and loss Equity
  $ $
Interest rate risk 9,258,583 [+ 2%] 185,172 185,172
Interest rate risk 9,258,583 [- 2%] (185,172) (185,172)

Sensitivity analysis of the risk that the entity is exposed to for 2022

 Change in risk

variable %
Effect on

 Risk variable Profit and loss Equity
  $ $
Interest rate risk 7,237,234 [+ 2%] 144,745 144,745
Interest rate risk 7,237,234 [- 2%] (144,745) (144,745)

Due to the changes in interest rates over the last financial year trending downwards, the interest rate risk exposure
for 2023 has been based on 2% which was the same as last years.

MOTOR TRADES ASSOCIATION OF QUEENSLAND INDUSTRIAL
ORGANISATION OF EMPLOYERS

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2023

.
45

Note 16 Fair value measurement

Note 16A: Financial assets and liabilities

Management of the reporting unit assessed that cash, trade receivables, trade payables, and other current liabilities
approximate their carrying amounts largely due to the short term maturities of these instruments.